Below are the contractual terms of the loans and debts to banks:

Financial liabilities Debit Rate Instalmen
t Expiry Covenant

Intesa San Paolo S.p.A.
(formerly Banca OPI S.p.A.) Loan  Rate applied by the BEI to the Bank + 0.45%

Six
monthly 2019 No

Intesa San Paolo S.p.A. Loan Fixed rate 4.312%
Six

monthly 2016 No

Unicredit “Seaf” Financial debt Variable Euribor 6 month + 1% spread  Quarterly 2018 No
Cassa di Risparmio di Forlì
“Seaf” Financial debt Variable Euribor 6 month + 1% spread Quarterly 2018 No

Intesa San Paolo S.p.A. Loan

Variable rate grace period Euribor 6% [sic] months +
2.85%
Fixed rate amortisation period 3.693%

Six
monthly 2024 Yes

Monte dei Paschi di Siena
(formerly, Banca Agricola
Mantovana) Loan Variable Euribor 3 months + 0.9% spread Quarterly 2026

No

Below is a sensitivity analysis performed on interest rates on loans at variable rates as at 30 June 2015.

Issuing Financial Institution  Type of
financing  Interest rate applied   Balance

30.06.2015

 Total
interest
balance

 Sensitivity
Analysis
(+0.5%)

Sensitivity
Analysis (-

0.5%)

Intesa San Paolo S.p.A. (formerly Banca OPI
S.p.A.) Banking

Rate applied by the BEI to
the Bank + 0.45% 11,034  39  57  21

Intesa San Paolo S.p.A. Banking

variable rate grace period
until 10/06/2015 Euribor
6% [sic] months + 2.85%
 23,000 54 55 53

Monte dei Paschi di Siena (formerly, Banca
Agricola Mantovana) Banking

Euribor 3 months/360 +
0.9% 5,540  28  42  14

Unicredit “Seaf” Debit Euribor 6 months + 1% 1,789  11  16  6

Cassa di Risparmio di Forlì “Seaf” Debit Euribor 6 months + 1% 1,753  11  15  6

With reference to the cross default clauses in financing contracts of the Group, we note that the same
provide the fact that if the companies in the Group financed do not fulfil credit or financial obligations, or
guarantees given in respect of any subject, this causes the operation of the acceleration clause. Please note
that in the financing contracts of the Group there are no cross default clauses with companies outside the
Group. We note that on 30 June 2015 the Company did not receive any communication for the application
of the cross default clauses on the part of its financiers.